I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Station Sets
SECTION C38.655 .01
Issue 3, October, 1963
AT&TCo Standard
TELEPHONE SETS

Left 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Set Face-
Plate Module Module Module Module Module
Type Code
Assembly
Key Fig. Key Fig. Key Fig. Key Fig. Key Fig.
2 599A 3
618A 20E 598A 5
7 599B 4
or 598A 5
618B 11 599A 3
20G 667B* 6
13 599B 4
3 599A 3
608B 21G 598A 5
12 599B 4
or 598A 5 598A 5 598A 5
608C 17 599A 3
21M 667B * 6
20 599B 4
* Used with 3A speakerphone system.
Page 2
ISS 3, SECTION C38.655.01
TABLE B
CONVERSION OF PICKUP KEYS TO
SIGNALING (NONLOCKING)
No. of Sig Keys No. of
No. of Converted from Private Key Lead Terminations
Pickup Pickup Keys and
Keys Intercom Y-0
~
0-Y
Remaining 599A 5998 598A Lines with Sup I Sup I
per Key Orig Orig Sup I Com Sig
0-W S-W G-R BL-BK BR-BK
Key Key
Key Key Key Keys Only Only
6 A-H* A-H* A-H* A-H* A-H* A-H* G*
5 1 A-H* A-H* A-H* A-H* A-H* c G*
4 1 2 A-H* A-H* A-H* A-H* c c G*
3 2 1 3 A-H* A-H* A-H* c c c G*
2 3 2 4 A-H* A-H* c c c c G*
1 4 3 5 A-H* c c c c c G*
6 c c c c c c G*
5 1 2 A-H* A-H* A-H* c c c G*
5 1 3 A-H* A-H* c c c c G*
5 1 4 A-H* c c c c c G*
5 1 5 c c c c c c G*
Note l: To convert a key position from pickup to signaling, remove screw detail P-10E837 from plun­
ger at key position to be converted.
Note 2: The sixth key of any supplementary key unit may be converted for use as a common signaling
key on several private or intercommunicating lines. The signaling is directed to the S or S1 lead of the
lines to be signaled. The 1A1 or 1A2 system automatic cutoff feature cannot be used on a line connected
to the common signaling key.
Note 3: Provide an M1 W strap or equivalent between the SG and C terminals on TB6.
*On terminal board associated with key.
Page 3
~ --- -
SECTION C38.655.01
TABLE C
CONNECTIONS FOR 5998 KEY (TURN KEY)
5th and 6th Pickup Key Leads Spade Tipped Leads in Set
Featu re R T A R T A
5th 5th 5th 6th 6th 6th BL-Y Y-BL 0-Y Y-0 BR-BK
G-BK BK-G BK-BR BL-Y Y-BL Y-0
Cutoff Sta on
Insulate and TEl Insulate and